## STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

In Re: PROVIDER SUSPENSION

**GOLDEN STATE DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,** 

Respondent.

Case No. AD PS-23-18

DETERMINATION AND ORDER

**RE: SUSPENSION** 

The Administrative Director of the Division of Workers' Compensation is required to suspend any physician, practitioner, or provider from participating in the California workers' compensation system as a physician, practitioner, or provider if the individual or entity meets any of the express criteria set forth in Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1).

Based upon a review of the record in this case, including the January 25, 2024 Determination and Order Re: Suspension of Golden State Diagnostics, Inc., issued by Hearing Office and Workers' Compensation Judge Michael K. Greenberg, the Administrative Director finds that Respondent Golden State Diagnostics, Inc. meets the criteria for suspension set forth in Labor Code section 139.21(a) and shall be suspended from participating in the California workers' compensation system as a physician, practitioner, or provider. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 9788.3(d), the Administrative Director hereby adopts and incorporates the January 25, 2024 Determination and Order Re: Suspension of Golden State Diagnostics, Inc..

3 | //

4 | //

//

//

, //

//

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Golden State Diagnostics, Inc., is hereby suspended from participating in the workers' compensation system as a physician, practitioner, or provider. Date: January 29, 2024 /S/ George Parisotto George Parisotto Administrative Director Division of Workers' Compensation